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STAFF REPORT 
December 6, 2016 

 
AGENDA ITEM (File No. 16021) 
Consideration of a Site Plan and Architectural Review application for the construction of a 43,000 
square foot corporate headquarters and light fabrication facility for Rogue Valley Microdevices.  
Rogue Valley Microdevices proposes to operate in the Thoroughfare Commercial (C-5) zoning 
district. The project site is located at 4901 Biddle Rd., and is defined on the Jackson County 
Assessor’s map as 37S 2W 01C, Tax Lot 802. 

Applicant: Rogue Valley Microdevices, Inc.; Agent: Jay Harland, CSA Planning.   
Approval Criteria: CPMC 17.72, Site Plan & Architectural Review 
 
SOURCE 
Stephanie Holtey, Community Planner II 
 
BACKGROUND 
Rogue Valley Microdevices, Inc. (“Applicant”) is a microelectronics manufacturing company that 
intends to relocate its current operation in Medford to a 2.24 acre site on Biddle Road (“Property”).  
The proposed location is Lot 3 of a three (3) lot tentative partition (File No. 16005) approved in 
April 2016 (Attachment “A”).   
 
The Property is currently planned and zoned for Tourist and Office Professional (C-4) uses; light 
fabrication is not a permitted use in the C-4 district. The Property is in the process of both a land use 
and zone change to Thoroughfare Commercial (C-5).  Light fabrication is outright permitted in the 
C-5 zone per CPMC 17.43.020(F).  Due to the limited use of hazardous materials processes 
associated with the fabrication of small electronic wafer boards, the Community Development 
Director referred the application to the Planning Commission as a conditional use per CPMC 
17.46.030 (File No. 16023).  Pending approval of the above actions, the Applicant requests Site 
Plan & Architectural Review approval for the site development. 
 
Project Description: 
The Applicant proposes to construct a 43,000 square foot light manufacturing building consisting of 
24,000 square feet of production area on one level and 19,000 square feet of office area on two 
levels (Attachment “B-1”).  The offices are located in the front of the building nearest Biddle Road 
and the light fabrication operations in the back nearest to USF Reddaway Trucking, an industrial 
use (Attachment “B-3”, and “B-4”). 
 
The Property has frontage on Biddle Road and adjoins a private retail street to the east and a private 
access drive to the south.  The primary façade and main pedestrian entry (North Elevation) front 
Biddle Road and the main parking area (35 spaces).  Access at this location is from the private retail 
street, which has limited access to Biddle Road (right-in/right-out).  Secondary parking (11 spaces) 
is behind the building (South Elevation) with two points of access from the private retail street and 
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access drive.  The southerly private drive provides full access (right-in/left-in, right-out/left out)  
onto Hamrick Road.  A one-way loading drive parallels the west building elevation and provides 
access to two loading bays.   
 
Architecturally the structure has a modern design that provides variation in building materials to 
distinguish the manufacturing (i.e. painted tip-up concrete) and office (i.e. stucco) uses.  Elements 
such as recessed windows, sun shades/canopies and inset panels mitigate building mass on the 
North, East and West elevations (Attachment “B-2”).  The color palette is off-white, dark blue/black 
and matte stainless steel. 
 
ISSUES 
There are three (3) issues relative to the application as follows: 
 

1. Legal Lot Status.  At the time of this review, the 2.24 acre project site has been tentatively 
approved but not legally created.  Since the Southern Oregon Specialty Veterinary Center 
occupies the parent parcel (Tentative Lot 1), construction activities may not commence until 
the final plat is recorded.   
 
Comment:  The Applicant’s findings state that the tentative plan improvements are 
underway with completion of the final plat anticipated within the next couple of months.  
Staff recommends the lot legality issue be resolved with a condition of approval requiring 
final plat completion prior to building permit issuance.   
 

2. Parking Adjustment.  Per Table 17.64.02B, the required amount of parking for a 
manufacturing facility is determined based on either the number of employees per shift or 
the square footage of gross floor area, whichever is greater.  In this case, 86 parking spaces 
are required.  The Applicant’s parking plan proposes 46 spaces.  To meet the off-street 
parking interior landscape requirements (See Issue 3a), the applicant may lose one (1) space 
in the secondary parking lot south of the building resulting in 45 spaces.  Provision of 45-46 
spaces does not meet the minimum/maximum parking requirement. 
 
Comment: As part of the Conditional Use Permit (File No. 16023), the Applicant requested 
a parking reduction on the basis that strict application of the code requirement would 
significantly increase the number of parking spaces needed for the proposed use.  The 
Applicant’s Findings (Attachment “C”) state that the a maximum of 35 people will occupy 
the building at any time, including employees and visitors.  Based on a Parking Demand 
Analysis using the Institute of Traffic Engineers (ITE) Manual, the manufacturing use will 
generate 34-51 parking spaces (Attachment “C”, Exhibit 16).  The parking plan with 45-46 
spaces falls within the range generated by the ITE manual and the Central Point Municipal 
Code, and is therefore considered acceptable. 
 

3. Off-Street Parking Landscape Requirements.  Proposed off-street parking lot landscaping 
improvements are not consistent with the requirements for interior islands and tree planting 
per CPMC 17.75.039(G)(2): 
 

a. Interior Islands.  CPMC 17.75.039(G)(2) requires landscape islands a minimum of 
8-ft wide be placed within parking rows that contain ten (10) or more spaces.  Four 
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(4) interior islands that are 4-ft wide are dispersed throughout the front (North) 
parking lot.  The proposed islands do not meet the minimum width for interior 
landscape islands.  The south parking lot behind the building (South Elevation) has 
an 11 space parking row and does not meet the interior landscaping requirement for 
islands. 
 
Comment:  Based on staff’s review, the interior landscape requirements can be met 
with minor modifications to the parking lot configuration (i.e. adding and modifying 
islands).  The landscape islands within the north parking lot can be consolidated into 
two (2) 8-ft islands without losing any parking spaces.  However, the addition of an 
interior island in the south parking lot appears to result in the loss of one (1) space.  
As demonstrated in the Applicant’s parking demand analysis (Attachment “D”), a 
total of 45 parking spaces would remain within the acceptable range of parking 
generated by the use.   
 
Staff recommends a revised Site Plan be submitted at the time of building permit 
application demonstrating compliance with the interior landscape requirements per 
CPMC 17.75.039(G)(2).  
 

b. Trees.  CPMC 17.75.039(G)(2)(a-c) provides the tree planting requirements for off-
street parking lot interior landscape areas (i.e. terminals and islands).  The number of 
trees required is a function of the parking lot visibility from the public realm.  Highly 
visible parking lots require more trees than those that are located away from public 
rights-of-way (i.e. behind buildings).   
 
The north parking lot is between the primary building façade and Biddle Road and 
requires 1 tree for every four (4) spaces. There are 35 spaces requiring eight (8) 
trees; however, only two (2) are shown on the landscape plan (Attachment “B-5).  
The south parking lot is behind the building and requires one (1) tree for every eight 
(8) spaces resulting in one (1) tree for the 10-11 space parking row.  No trees are 
shown on the landscape plan at this location.  Table 1 shows the tree planting 
requirements for each parking area. 

 
Table 1. Tree Requirement Status 

Parking Lot 
Location 

No.  
Spaces 

Trees  
Required 

Trees  
Proposed 

Difference 
(+/-) 

North  35 8  2 (-6) 
South 45-46 1 0 (-1) 

 
Comment:  Staff recommends that a revised Landscape Plan be submitted at the time 
of building permit application demonstrating compliance with the interior landscape 
requirements for trees per CPMC 17.75.039(G)(2)(a) and (c). 
 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 
The Site Plan and Architectural Review application for the proposed Rogue Valley Microdevices 
development has been evaluated for compliance with the Site Plan and Architectural Review criteria 
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set forth in Chapter 17.72 of the Central Point Municipal Code and found to comply, as evidenced 
by the Applicant’s Findings (Attachment “C”). 
 
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 

1. Site Plan and Architectural Review approval is subject to designation of the project site (37S 
2W 01C, TL 802) as Commercial Thoroughfare and C-5; and approval of a Conditional Use 
Permit (File No. 16023).  Failure to obtain any of the required land use approvals shall result 
in the denial of this site plan and architectural review application.   
 

2. At the time of building permit application, the applicant shall submit a revised site plan and 
landscape plan demonstrating compliance with the off-street parking lot landscape 
requirements in CPMC 17.75.039(G)(2).  Modifications that alter the site layout may be 
subject to CPMC 17.09, Modifications to Approved Plans.   
 

3. Prior to building permit issuance, the final plat for the Tail Light Properties Minor Partition 
(File No. 16005) shall be approved by the City of Central Point and recorded by the Jackson 
County Assessor. 
 

4. The Applicant shall comply with agency conditions as listed in the: 
a. Rogue Valley Sewer Services letter dated November 16, 2016 (Attachment “E”). 
b. Jackson County Roads letter dated November 16, 2016 (Attachment “F”). 

ATTACHMENTS 
Attachment “A” – Area Plan with Tentative Partition Plan 
Attachment “B-1” – Site Plan 
Attachment “B-2” – Architectural Elevations 
Attachment “B-3” – 1st Floor Plan 
Attachment “B-4” – 2nd Floor Plan 
Attachment “B-5” – Landscape & Irrigation Plan 
Attachment “B-6” – Civil Site Grading & Utility Plan 
Attachment “C” – Applicant’s Findings, with Exhibits 1-16.  
Attachment “D” – Application Clarification Memo from CSA Planning dated November 29, 2016 
Attachment “E” – Rogue Valley Sewer Services letter dated November 16, 2016 
Attachment “F” – Jackson County Roads letter dated November 16, 2016 
Attachment “G” – Resolution No. 839 
 
ACTION 
Consider the Site Plan and Architectural Review application and 1) approve; 2) approve with 
conditions; or 3) deny the application. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
Approve the Rogue Valley Microdevices Site Plan & Architectural Review with conditions as 
recommended in the Staff Report dated December 6, 2016, and contingent on the approvals of the 
Comprehensive Plan Amendment (File No. 16025), the Zone Change Amendment (File No. 16024), 
and Conditional Use Permit (File No. 16023). 






































































































































































































































